Interest Cost  27,718,072  20,641,924  27,072,046  20,300,229
Current Service Cost  14,898,878  15,427,637  14,111,006  14,683,131
Past Service Cost
Actuarial Loss  11,497,520  (37,262,108)  11,324,481  (36,494,423)
Benefit Paid  (12,518,160)  (25,790,456)  (12,518,160)  (25,723,031)
At the End of  the Year  160,018,467  120,396,321  155,662,273  117,704,548

24.1	 Messrs. Actuarial and Management Consultants (Private) Limited Actuaries, carried out an actuarial valuation of  the defined
benefit plan gratuity on 31 March of  every year. Appropriate and compatible assumptions were used in determining the cost of
retirement benefits. The principal assumptions used are as follows:

	 Principal Actuarial Assumptions

The principal financial assumptions underlying the valuation are as follows:

 GROUP  COMPANY

2024 2023

Discount Rate   12% p.a  23% p.a

Salary Increase Rate  8% p.a  15% p.a

The demographic assumptions underlying the valuation are retirement age of  60 years.

Annual Report 2023/24  |  103

24.2	 Sensitivity to Assumptions used
A percentage change in the principle assumptions would have the following effect on employee benefit liability.

GROUP  COMPANY

2024 2023 2024 2023

Discount Rate  Rs.  Rs.  Rs. Rs.

Increase by one percentage point  (4,846,728)  23,003,609  (4,744,762)  23,279,107

Decrease by one percentage point  5,198,766  31,427,087  5,090,146  31,578,824

GROUP  COMPANY

2024 2023 2024 2023

Salary Increase Rate  Rs.  Rs.  Rs. Rs.

Increase by one percentage point 6,098,690 32,124,574 5,966,229  32,264,620

Decrease by one percentage point  (5,774,241)  22,272,458  (5,647,735)  22,560,231

24.3	 The following payments are expected on account of  employees benefit liability in future years.

GROUP  COMPANY

2024 2023 2024 2023

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs. Rs.

Within the next 12 months  42,340,265  35,649,398  40,488,751  34,182,835

Between 1 to 2 years  52,200,171  41,920,416  51,017,858  41,100,659

Between 3 to 5 years  33,217,016  29,323,915  32,562,547  29,007,198

Between 6 to 10 years  25,805,976  11,629,109  25,188,054  11,542,175

Beyond 10 years  6,455,040  1,873,483  6,405,063  1,871,682

 160,018,468  120,396,321  155,662,273  117,704,549

The Company average duration of  the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of  the reporting period is 4 years ( 2023 -  2.8 years).

25.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

GROUP  COMPANY

2024 2023 2024 2023

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs. Rs.

Trade Payables  697,587,258  645,383,442  664,664,655  534,959,705

Trade Payable - Related Party (Note 25.1)  158,559,250  324,312,230  204,766,785  367,766,105

Sundry Creditors including Accrued Expenses  447,948,106  351,128,294  404,724,231  311,319,436

Contract Liability  11,952,515  9,876,978  -   -

 1,316,047,129  1,330,700,944  1,274,155,671  1,214,045,246

104   |  ASIRI SURGICAL HOSPITAL PLC

Notes to the Financial Statements

25.1	 Trade Payable - Related Party

GROUP  COMPANY

2024 2023 2024 2023

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs. Rs.

Ultimate Parent Company

Softlogic Holdings PLC  -   -   -   -

Parent Company

Asiri Hospital Holdings PLC  117,682,603  226,047,544  115,564,363  225,850,463

Subsidiary Company

Asiri AOI Cancer Centre (Private) Limited  -   -   55,498,192  44,479,920

Companies Under Common Control

Central Hospital Limited  12,741,228  42,654,441  12,613,457  42,654,441

Asiri Hospital Matara (Private) Limited  2,590,128  1,576,700  2,590,128  1,576,700

Asiri Hospital Galle (Private) Limited  1,604,313  16,128,957  1,604,313  16,128,957

Softlogic BPO Services (Private) Limited  582,096  3,052,520  -   2,342,453

The Central Hospital Limited  55,209  -   55,209  -

Softlogic Computers (Private) Limited  6,458,840  10,043,562  134,984  10,043,562

Softlogic Corporate Services (Private) Limited  133,339  421,071  -   308,371

Softlogic Information Technologies (Private) Limited  -   4,292,683  -   4,292,683

Softlogic Retail (Private) Limited  3,733  519,189  -   515,456

Softlogic Supermarkets (Private) Limited  -   136,050  -   136,050

Softlogic Life Insurance PLC  11,983,392  2,944,768  11,983,392  2,944,768

Softlogic Pharmaceuticals (Private) Limited.  4,201,181  16,207,147  4,201,181  16,207,147

Softlogic Rewards (Private) Limited  523,188  287,598  521,565  285,134

 158,559,250  324,312,230  204,766,785  367,766,105

Outstanding balances as at the year end are unsecured and settlement occurs in cash.

Annual Report 2023/24  |  105

26	 LOAN DUE TO RELATED PARTY

2024 2023

 Rs. Rs.

Balance as at 01 April  330,916,008  -

Loans Obtained  -   321,200,000

Loans Settlement  (61,296,628)  (43,871,172)

Accured Interest  52,709,465  53,587,180

Balance as at 31 March  322,328,844  330,916,008

Loan received from Asiri AOI Cancer Centre (Private) Limited & Interest is charged at AWPLR + agreed Margin.

27	 INCOME TAX PAYABLE

GROUP  COMPANY

2024 2023 2024 2023

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs. Rs.

Balance as at 01 April  238,335,831  116,952,138  238,335,831  116,952,138

Previuos year under provision  -  -  -  -

Current year provision  391,173,258  283,393,112  350,500,409  283,393,112

Self  assessment payment  (200,985,107)  (322,009,419)  (200,985,107)  (322,009,419)

Adjustments  130,484,092  160,000,000  130,735,138  160,000,000

Balance as at 31 March  559,008,074  238,335,831  518,586,271  238,335,831

106   |  ASIRI SURGICAL HOSPITAL PLC

Notes to the Financial Statements

28.	 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS IN THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT
	 Components of  Cash and Cash Equivalents

GROUP  COMPANY

2024 2023 2024 2023

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs. Rs.

28.1	 Favourable Cash and Cash Equivalents Balance

Cash and Bank Balances  461,068,591  269,004,266  229,353,147  220,745,238

 461,068,591  269,004,266  229,353,147  220,745,238

28.2	 Unfavourable Cash and Cash Equivalents
Balance

Bank Overdraft  (523,609,342)  (582,300,404)  (523,609,342)  (582,300,404)

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents for the
Purposes of  the Cash Flow Statement  (62,540,752)  (313,296,138)  (294,256,196)  (361,555,166)

29.	 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
29.1	 Capital Expenditure and Other Commitments

The Company does not have significant capital and other commitments as at 31 March 2024 (2023 - Nil)

29.2	 Contingent Liabilities
	 a.  Legal Claims

Pending litigations against the Company with a Maximum liability of  Rs. 13.2 Mn exist as at the reporting date. (2023 - Rs. 13.2 Mn)

Based on the information currently available the management is in the view that the ultimate resolution of  such legal procedures would
not likely  to have a material adverse effect on the result of  the operations, financial position or liquidity of  the company. Accordingly,
no provision for any liability has been made in these financial statements.

	 b.  Guarantees

The Directors of  the Company have signed Corporate Guarantee Bonds with the following banks securing the following banking
facilities obtained by Asiri Hospitals Holdings PLC and Asiri AOI Cancer Centre (Pvt) Ltd

GROUP  COMPANY

[…]

32.1.2	 Cash In Hand and at Bank
The Group/Company consciously manages the exposure to a single counterparty taking into consideration, where relevant,
the rating or financial standing of  the counterparty, where the position is reviewed as and when required, the duration of  the
exposure in managing such exposures and the nature of  the transaction and agreement governing the exposure.

32.2	 Market Risk
32.2.1	 Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the Company’s exposure to adverse movement in interest rates. The Company has obtained multiple facilities
from various banks for working capital, capital expenditure and investment at varying terms and conditions. The finance
function negotiates with banks and finance institutions to get the best interest rates and favorable terms for both long and short
term borrowing facilities. Most lenders of  the Company have granted loans under floating interest rates. Further, the Company
has granted loans to related parties under floating interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant, of  the Group’s/Company’s profit before tax.

GROUP  COMPANY

2024 2023 2024 2023

Interest Rate  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

Increase by 1%  29,830,157  15,732,910  30,005,157  16,507,910

Decrease by 1%  (29,830,157)  (15,732,910)  (30,005,157)  (16,507,910)

The spread of  basis points used for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

32.2.2	 Foreign Exchange Risk
Foreign Exchange Risk is the Company’s exposure to adverse movement in foreign currency against the Sri Lankan Rupee. The
Company do not have any significant direct impact from the foreign exchange risk.

32.2.3	 Equity Price Risk
The Company holds  listed and unlisted equity securities which are susceptible to market-price risk arising from uncertainties
about future values of  these securities. The Company manages the equity price risk through diversification and by placing limits